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Town of Windham, Maine
Overview of Audit Process and Results

‐Process
•Management Extremely Well Prepared 

•Audit Procedures Commenced in September

•Reports Prepared for Issuance in January

‐ Results
•Clean Audit Opinion on Financial Statements

•No Material Weaknesses or Significant Deficiencies Reported

•No Reportable Instances of Noncompliance or Other Matters Identified

•Advisory Comments
Noted Absence of Council Approval of Payroll Warrants
Above Being Addressed Via Revision of Ordinance and Reliance

On Other Multiple Layers of Review



Current
Assets

Capital
Assets

Current
Liabilities

Long‐
Term

Liabilities

Total Net
Position

Unrest.
Net

Position
2025 $44,971 $47,860 $5,277 $37,385 $50,169 $23,184
2024 $34,096 $44,205 $4,261 $28,231 $45,809 $19,042
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Town of Windham, Maine
Government –Wide Balances

(Amounts in Thousands)

Key Results
‐ Increase in Total Net Position of $4.3M
‐Unrestricted Net Position Increased by $4.1M



Total Assets Total Liabilities Total Fund Bal Unassigned FB
2025 $44,032,334 $17,227,967 $26,804,367 $14,433,993
2024 $34,132,831 $11,257,419 $22,875,412 $17,168,350
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Town of Windham, Maine
General Fund

Key Results
‐ Total Fund Balance Grew by $3.9M
‐ Undesignated Fund Balance Fell by $2.7M



Total Assets Total Liabilities Total Fund Balance
2025 $14,740,156 $2,939,564 $11,800,592
2024 $7,830,418 $3,122,883 $4,707,535
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Town of Windham, Maine
All Other Governmental Funds 

Key Results
‐ Total Assets Grew by $6.9M While Liabilities Fell by $2ooK
‐ Total Fund Balances Grew By $7.1M, Primarily Due to 

Proceeds from 2025 Bond Issuance Less Expenditures from 
Same



 Revenues
Expenditures &

Transfers
Change in Fund

Balance

Actual $61,365,172 $57,680,409 $3,684,763
Budget $60,726,389 $64,639,657 $(3,913,268)
Prior Year $56,072,577 $52,295,885 $3,776,692

 $(10,000,000)
 $‐

 $10,000,000
 $20,000,000
 $30,000,000
 $40,000,000
 $50,000,000
 $60,000,000
 $70,000,000

Town of Windham, Maine
General Fund Revenues, Expenditures and Change in Fund Balance –

Budgetary Basis

Favorable Net Budgetary Variance of $7.7M Primarily Attributable to Under
Expenditure of Budgeted Capital Outlays Coupled With Other Positive Net 
Revenue And Expenditure Variances


